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The FY12 results were strong, as expected, with EBITDA up 80%, broadly in line with 

expectations. FY13 is a demanding one: events will be much enlarged by the Beacon 

deal, but early benefits will be modest due to start up costs. Heavy new product 

investment will squeeze events and online margins; our EPS (normalised) estimate is 

cut by 58%. But the investment and the Beacon deal should produce a strong profit 

rebound in FY14. Short term we estimate the shares have  c 20% upside, with 

potential for further rerating when investment pays off.  

Year end Revenue 
(A$m) 

PBT* 
(A$m) 

EPS* 
(c) 

DPS 
(c) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

06/11 25.0 2.0 0.80 0.0 12.5 N/A 

06/12 32.8 4.6 1.49 0.0 6.7 N/A 

06/13e 46.9 4.9 1.06 0.0 9.4 N/A 

06/14e 51.2 7.3 1.74 0.0 5.8 N/A 

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised to exclude capital gains, asset writedowns, amortisation of 
acquired intangibles and exceptional items. 

Strong revenue growth in 2012, but costs rise  
Reported FY12 revenue grew 31% (25% excluding acquisitions) to A$32.8m, due 

mainly to events (up 47%). Total segment profits grew 34% to A$10.0m, below our 

estimate of $10.4m, due to higher organic investment costs. After lower central costs, 

EBITDA grew 80% to A$6.2m, just below our estimate of A$6.4m, but within the 

company’s target range. PBT (normalised) reached A$4.6m (estimate: $5.3m) with 

EPS (adjusted) at 1.49c, compared to our estimate of 1.69c. 

FY13: Rising investment costs, benefits from Beacon 
Higher investment costs in FY13 in events and online (about A$2m) plus an incentive 

scheme (potentially worth A$1m) for the events division lead to our PBT (adjusted) 

estimate being cut by 32% from $7.2m to A$4.9m, with EPS down by 46% from 

1.97c to 1.06c. Offsetting this to a degree will be benefits (initially modest, due to 

start-up costs) from a deal (effective1 July) to combine the events business with that 

of Beacon Events; Aspermont has 60% of the enlarged business.  

Valuation: Upgrades and rerating needed for further share 
price rises 
We look for a 64% rise in EPS (adjusted) in FY14, based on investment benefits and 

more from Beacon. Benchmarked against Centaur, which has been rerated after 

restructuring and investment benefits, the shares would stand on a price of 12.8c, 

including 0.6c from the investment portfolio. Compared to other B2B shares and the 

FTSE UK Small-cap sector, there is potential for rerating when the investment strategy 

is seen to be successful.    
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FY12 results 

Strong rise in revenue, profits and EBITDA margins 
For FY12, Aspermont reported a rise of 31% in group revenues to A$32.8m (ahead of our estimate of 

A$32.5m). Underlying revenue (ie excluding the acquisition of Kondinin and WME) was up 25%, 

reflecting the benefit of substantial organic expansion, especially in events, where the success of the 

International Mines and Money conferences drove a 46% rise in organic revenue growth.  

Continuing the strong rise that began in FY10, EBITDA (before all one-off adjustments) rose by 80% to 

A$6.2m compared to our estimate of A$6.4m, but PBT (normalised) was 13% below our estimate of 

$5.3m, due to higher investment spending and higher interest charges. Normalised EPS rose 86% 

from 0.80c to 1.49c, but this was 12% below our estimate of 1.69c.  

The investment portfolio saw smaller writedowns (A$0.6m compared to A$6.3m in FY11), but also 

smaller gains on disposals (A$60,000 compared to A$616,000 in FY11). Investments in the portfolio 

were A$0.8m (A$0.06m in FY11). 

Exhibit 1: Aspermont FY12 results and estimates 

(A$000) 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013e 2014e 

Revenue       

Print         13,925          12,013       13,721          17,929       19,500         20,650  

Online      3,450          3,558     4,629     5,146       5,400   6,100  

Events         5,677          5,334          6,630         9,731          22,000       24,400  

Total  23,052        20,905    24,980     32,806          46,900      51,150  

( % ±)  -9.3% 19.5% 31.3% 43.0% 9.1% 

Segment profits       

Print          3,206           3,493            3,724          4,909           5,400          6,250  

Online (1,523)               80      1,176        1,206            400            1,000  

Events         1,689            1,642           2,588        3,932         4,550        5,400  

Total           3,372            5,215            7,488          10,047          10,350          12,650  

( % ±)  55% 44% 34% 3% 22% 

EBITDA 80              879            3,429            6,169            6,200            8,400  

( % ±)  999% 290% 80% 1% 35% 

Depreciation and 
amortisation 

(945) (475) (480) (745) (850) (950) 

EBIT (865) 404 2,949 5,424 5,350 7,450 

Interest (542) 1,734 (932) (1,013) (791) (507) 

Exceptionals/one-off items 1,461 1,866 (1,727) (3,527) (90) 160 

PBT (stated)  (542) 1,734 227 836 4469 7,103 

PBT (normalised) (2,003) (132) 1,954 4,628 4,859 7,343 

EPS (normalised, fully 
diluted) 

(0.85) (0.34) 0.80 1.49 1.06 1.74 

Source: Aspermont, Edison Investment Research 

Sources of revenue and contribution growth 
Events made the largest contribution to revenue growth, accounting for 40% of the rise in total group 

revenue. Overall events revenue grew by 47%, with the internationally-focused, UK-based operations 

growing by 38%, due mainly to the success of the International Mines and Money series of 
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conferences, which saw record attendances for established events and a strong performance from 

new event launches in Hong Kong and Beijing. The smaller, domestically-oriented, Australian events 

business grew strongly, with revenues up 79% against our estimate of 60%, reflecting the success of 

investment in the local brand, Resourceful Events. 

Benefiting from launches, re-launches and a strong (in some cases 100%) rise in attendances, the UK-

based events business saw a 56% rise in segment profits and accounted for 38% of total group 

segment profits. The Australian operations have yet to see the benefits of investment spending and 

segment profits fell by 20%. 

Print accounted for 28% of group revenue growth. It was up by 31% on a reported basis, but up by 

21% on an underlying basis, ie excluding acquisitions for both years. The growth was largely 

accounted for by a healthy advertising market, which was up by 12% overall. Due to acquisitions, print 

is still Aspermont’s largest medium, accounting for 55% of total revenue; without acquisitions (notably 

KIS, which is 80% print), the faster growth of events and online would have seen this share fall to 50%. 

Print’s total segment profit rose 32% (including acquisitions) and accounted for 49% of the group total 

(around 47%, excluding acquisitions). 

Online accounted for just 6% of group revenue growth and saw growth of 11%, with the small UK 

division up 42% after a very strong H112, boosted by new launches. Contribution margins fell from 

26.4% to 23.4%, reflecting investment in new products. 

Acquisitions accounted for 26% of group revenue growth. In January 2011, Aspermont acquired the 

outstanding 70% of Kondinin Information Services, which supplies information to Australian farmers; it 

was in for a full year in FY12 and contributed A$2.8m to revenues, compared to A$1.5m in the last half 

of FY11. WME, Australia’s leading environmental publisher, was acquired in January 2012 and 

contributed revenues of A$0.75m. Excluding these two acquisitions, group revenue increased by 25%. 

Margins on the acquisitions were collectively below the group average and we estimate that group 

contribution before acquisitions grew by 31%, compared to 34% including acquisitions.  

Finance 
Good trading results produced a higher cash inflow from operating activities (A$4.1m) compared to 

FY11 (A$2.5m). However, there was a net outflow from investing activities of A$1.3m (compared to an 

inflow of A$1.5m in FY11), reflecting mainly net spending on the investment portfolio of A$0.6m 

compared to a net inflow of A$1.1m in FY11. After repayment of borrowings of A$1.3m and an 

increase in long-term debt of A$0.8.m, net debt fell by A$1m to A$5.4m in FY12. 

Aspermont and Beacon Events expand their partnership 
Beacon Events is a Hong Kong-based organiser of large scale, international, emerging market-

oriented events serving the natural resources, minerals, finance, telecoms, transport and other 

industries. Beacon has been co-operating with Aspermont over the past five years and in April it was 

announced that they were taking their partnership to another level by merging all the Aspermont 

events business with Beacon, with effect from 1 July 2012. This non-cash merger gives Aspermont 

60% of the enlarged business, with Beacon holding 40%. The strategic objective is to establish a 

larger operation serving a wider range of industries focusing mainly on Asian emerging markets, but 

with ambitions to expand further. Beacon’s non- executive Chairman, Chris Maybury, will chair the new 

company and join the main Aspermont board as a non-executive.  
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The Beacon deal potentially changes the shape of the group substantially, with events becoming the 

largest contributor to revenue from FY13. However, on our estimates, this will not yet be reflected in 

the relative contributions to segment profits, although it could prove to be conservative. 

So far, Aspermont has given no financial details on the new venture, but with management guidance 

we estimate that in FY13 it will have revenue of A$20.5m (with A$8.3m coming from Beacon). Initial 

segment profits could be modest, due to merger and start-up costs and we estimate just A$0.4m in 

FY13 and A$0.8m in FY14. These figures have been incorporated into our estimates. 

Exhibit 2: Segment revenue contributions 

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013e 2014e 

Print 65.1% 60.4% 57.5% 54.9% 54.7% 41.6% 40.4% 

Online 24.5% 15.0% 17.0% 18.5% 15.7% 11.5% 11.9% 

Events 10.4% 24.6% 25.5% 26.5% 29.7% 46.9% 47.7% 

 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Source: Aspermont, Edison Investment Research 

Exhibit 3: Segment profit contributions 

 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013e 2014e 

Print 83.2% 95.1% 67.0% 49.7% 48.9% 52.2% 49.4% 

Online 6.2% -45.2% 1.5% 15.7% 12.0% 3.9% 7.9% 

Events 10.6% 50.1% 31.5% 34.6% 39.1% 44.0% 42.7% 

 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 

Source: Aspermont, Edison Investment Research 

Outlook for FY13: Heavy investment, some benefits from Beacon  
Following a year of strong organic growth, which saw an 80% rise in EBITDA, Aspermont will be 

stepping up its investment in the Australian online business and the events operations in FY13. The 

Australian online business, which saw a 7% fall in contribution to A$1.1m in FY12, is in need of new 

products; it will incur investment costs of up to A$1.0m this year.  

The events business will also incur investment costs of A$1.0m this year to expand the portfolio 

further. Additionally, the cost of an incentive scheme, which appeared as an exceptional item of 

A$1.4m in FY12, will be expensed against contribution this year. We estimate that total events revenue 

will grow by A$12.3m (126%) in 2013. This comes from existing wholly-owned Beacon businesses 

(A$8.5m) resulting from the combination of Aspermont/Beacon associates, which adds in Beacon-

associate revenue (A$3m) plus benefits from underlying revenue growth of A$0.8m (up 6%). However, 

we estimate that events (segment) profit margins will fall from 40% in 2012 to 21% in FY13, with 

segment profits up 17%.  

Estimated print revenue rises 10% (5% underlying to reflect a full year from WME), while the segment 

profit contribution also rises 10%.  

In total, group EBITDA is likely to be unchanged at A$6.2m with PBT (normalised) at A$4.9m, 

compared to A$4.6m in FY12. However, the initial impact of the significant minority charge in respect 

of the Beacon holding is to help reduce group EPS by 29% against the FY12 result. 

Outlook for FY14: Boost from investment and Beacon  
We estimate a strong rebound in profits in FY14. Print margins rise to reflect the benefits of cost 

cutting and some new product development in the acquisitions (Kondinin and WME). Segment profits 
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should rise by 17%. Online profits benefit from lower investment spending and from faster revenue 

growth, based on new products. Segment profits could rise from A$0.4m to A$1.0m. 

However, the main profit driver will be the enlarged events business, where we assume faster revenue 

growth (11% in total, split evenly between underlying and new launches), as well as a small rise in 

margins. This leaves segment profits up by 19% to A$6.4m, which means that for the first time events 

segment profits will exceed print segment profits (A$6.3m).  

Group EBITDA is estimated to rise 35% to A$8.4m; lower interest charges help produce a PBT 

(normalised) up 51% at A$7.3m and a rise in EPS (after minorities) of 64%.  

Valuation: Focus on FY14 to deliver strong growth  
In our April review, we argued that Aspermont was following a similar strategy to its peers in the B2B 

market (driving further into events and digital) and was producing strong earnings growth, which 

heralded a rerating of the shares.  

Strong earnings growth was duly delivered in FY12, but the heavy product investment revealed for 

FY13 has led us to cut estimates, leaving the shares more highly rated than before. In April, on FY13 

normalised estimates, it stood on a P/E of 5.1x; it now stands on a P/E of 9.4x. 

However, on our FY14 estimates, the Aspermont P/E falls substantially on a rise in EPS of 64%. On a 

FY14 (Centaur) multiple of 7.0x the implied price is 12.2c. Adding in the investment portfolio (0.6c) 

takes the total to 12.8c. Alternatively, on an (Centaur) EV/EBITDA of 4.3x (compared to 3.1x for 

Aspermont and adjusted for the Beacon minority), the shares could be worth 12.1c plus 0.6p for the 

investment portfolio, giving a total of 12.7c. 

However, while Centaur is a useful benchmark, due to its strategic transformation, Aspermont has its 

own story to tell. It is expanding further into emerging markets and natural resources industries where 

the demand for information and live events is growing. The deal with Beacon expands the already 

successful events business and should produce accelerated growth. Investment in online is set to 

improve profits substantially (we estimate up 2.5x in 2014) and enhance longer-term growth, while 

leading print brands (such as Mining Journal) are a growing medium in emerging markets. 

On our estimates, Aspermont’s EBITDA margins should rise strongly in 2014 and take a big step 

forward in closing the gap with other B2B shares. 

Exhibit 4: Comparative EBITDA margin estimates 

 2013E 2014E 

Aspermont 13.2% 16.4% 

Centaur 19.6% 21.0% 

Wilmington 20.4% 20.9% 

Euromoney 29.0% 29.7% 

Source: Thomson One, Aspermont, Edison Investment Research 

As it becomes clear that the strategy is generating sustained good growth, as well as rising profits and 

profitability, the shares should be rerated and compared to a wider range of B2B groups, indicating 

potential further upside to the rating. 

Based on 2014 P/E multiples, there is a range of potential share price valuations.  Our Centaur-based 

P/Es produce a value of 12.2c (12.8c including the investment portfolio). This is below the 13.1c in our 

April review (based on 2013 estimates, which have been cut), but implies upside of c 20% from the 

current share price. 
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Exhibit 5: P/E-based valuation range 

 Centaur FTSE SmallCap. Wilmington 

PE ratio  (FY2014E) 7.0 8.1 9.9 

Implied Aspermont price 12.2 14.1 17.3 

Investment portfolio 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Total 12.8 14.7 17.9 

    Source: Thomson One, Edison Investment Research 
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Exhibit 6: Financial summary 

  A$'000s 2011 2012 2013e 2014e 
Year end June   IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS 
PROFIT & LOSS        
Revenue     24,980 32,806 46,900 51,150 
Cost of Sales   (8,851) (11,971) (16,415) (17,903) 
Gross Profit   16,129 20,835 30,485 33,248 
EBITDA     3,429 6,169 6,200 8,400 
Operating Profit (before amort and except)   2,949 5,689 5,650 7,850 
Exceptionals   0 (1,795) 0 0 
Other income/(expense)   550 100 160 160 
Change in fair value of investments   (2,277) (617) 0 0 
Share based payments   0 (1,215) (250) 0 
Associates   (63) (48) 0 0 
Operating Profit   1,159 1,849 5,260 7,610 
Net Interest   (932) (1,013) (791) (507) 
Profit Before Tax (norm)     1,954 4,628 4,859 7,343 
Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)     227 836 4,469 7,103 
Tax   (64) (1,094) (1,117) (1,776) 
Profit After Tax (norm)   1,890 3,534 3,741 5,567 
Profit After Tax (FRS 3)   163 (258) 3,351 5,327 
       Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)   236.7 237.9 238.7 238.7 
EPS - normalised (c)     0.80 1.49 1.06 1.74 
EPS - (IFRS) (c)     0.07 (0.11) 0.94 1.66 
Dividend per share (c)   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
       Gross Margin (%)   64.6 63.5 65.0 65.0 
EBITDA Margin (%)   13.7 18.8 13.2 16.4 
Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)   11.8 17.3 12.0 15.3 
       BALANCE SHEET       
Fixed Assets     28,947 28,439 28,489 28,539 
Intangible Assets   25,602 25,860 25,860 25,860 
Tangible Assets   391 363 413 463 
Investments   2,205 1,257 1,257 1,257 
Other   749 959 959 959 
Current Assets     8,984 9,817 13,772 20,850 
Stocks   0 0 0 0 
Debtors   5,163 4,994 6,794 8,594 
Cash   2,718 4,298 6,453 11,731 
Other   1,103 525 525 525 
Current Liabilities     (11,735) (11,294) (12,588) (14,888) 
Creditors   (5,333) (4,829) (5,329) (5,829) 
Payments in advance   (5,126) (5,459) (7,259) (9,059) 
Short term borrowings   (1,276) (1,006) 0 0 
Long Term Liabilities     (10,888) (11,612) (11,612) (11,612) 
Long term borrowings   (7,849) (8,661) (8,661) (8,661) 
Other long term liabilities   (3,039) (2,951) (2,951) (2,951) 
Net Assets     15,308 15,350 18,061 22,889 
       CASH FLOW       
Operating Cash Flow     4,407 6,401 6,400 8,600 
Net Interest    (805) (849) (791) (507) 
Tax   (573) (1,092) (1,117) (1,776) 
Capex   (448) (287) (500) (500) 
Acquisitions/disposals   1,877 (933) (490) (200) 
Financing   0 (2,817) 0 0 
Dividends   24 0 0 0 
Other   (691) 590 (340) (340) 
Net Cash Flow   3,791 1,013 3,161 5,277 
Opening net debt/(cash)     10,139 6,407 5,369 2,208 
HP finance leases initiated   0 0 0 0 
Other   (59) 25 0 0 
Closing net debt/(cash)     6,407 5,369 2,208 (3,070) 

Source: Edison Investment Research, company accounts 

EDISON INVESTMENT RESEARCH LIMITED 
Edison Investment Research is a leading international investment research company. It has won industry recognition, with awards both in Europe and internationally. The team of 95 
includes over 60 analysts supported by a department of supervisory analysts, editors and assistants. Edison writes on more than 400 companies across every sector and works directly 
with corporates, fund managers, investment banks, brokers and other advisers. Edison’s research is read by institutional investors, alternative funds and wealth managers in more than 
100 countries. Edison, founded in 2003, has offices in London, New York and Sydney and is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority  
(www.fsa.gov.uk/register/firmBasicDetails.do?sid=181584). 
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Copyright 2012 Edison Investment Research Limited. All rights reserved. This report has been commissioned by Aspermont and prepared and issued by Edison Investment Research 
Limited for publication in the United Kingdom. All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, 
however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison Investment Research 
Limited at the time of publication. The research in this document is intended for professional advisers in the United Kingdom for use in their roles as advisers. It is not intended for retail 
investors. This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite securities or units. This document is provided for information purposes only and should not be 
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